OP \$115.00 3322846

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM558857

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Termination and Release of Trademark Security Agreement	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Bank of America, N.A., as Administrative Agent		01/24/2020	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Buck Bomb Products, LLC	
Street Address:	6000 Huntington Ct NE	
City:	Cedar Rapids	
State/Country:	IOWA	
Postal Code:	52402	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3322846	BUCK BOMB
Registration Number:	4368233	CORNHOLER
Registration Number:	3928496	DETONATOR
Registration Number:	4395255	PATHFINDER

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 3129939767

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 312/876-7628

Email: linda.kastner@lw.com

Correspondent Name: Linda R. Kastner, c/o Latham & Watkins

Address Line 1: 330 N. Wabash Avenue

Address Line 2: Suite 2800

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60611

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Linda Kastner	
SIGNATURE:	/lk/	
DATE SIGNED:	01/24/2020	

Total Attachments: 4

source=Termination and Release of Trademark Security Agreement (Buck Bomb) (Executed)

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006844 FRAME: 0941

900532387

253517316_1#page1.tif

source=Termination and Release of Trademark Security Agreement (Buck Bomb) (Executed) 253517316_1#page2.tif

source=Termination and Release of Trademark Security Agreement (Buck Bomb) (Executed) 253517316_1#page3.tif

source=Termination and Release of Trademark Security Agreement (Buck Bomb) (Executed) 253517316_1#page4.tif

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

This TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT ("<u>Termination and Release</u>"), dated as of January 24, 2020, is made by BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., as administrative agent (the "<u>Administrative Agent</u>") in favor of BUCK BOMB PRODUCTS, LLC (the "<u>Grantor</u>"). Capitalized terms used in this Termination and Release and not otherwise defined herein have the meanings specified in the Pledge and Security Agreement (as defined below), the Credit Agreement (as defined in the Pledge and Security Agreement) or the Trademark Security Agreement (as defined below), as applicable.

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Pledge and Security Agreement, dated as of July 8, 2019 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented and/or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Pledge and Security Agreement"), the Grantor executed a Confirmatory Grant of Security Interest in United States Trademarks, dated as of July 8, 2019 (the "Trademark Security Agreement") in favor of the Administrative Agent, which was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on July 9, 2019 at Reel 6689, Frame 0677, pursuant to which the Grantor granted a security interest to the Administrative Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, in (1) all of the Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks then owned or from time to time after the date thereof owned or acquired by the Grantor, together with (2) all proceeds and products of the Trademarks, (3) the goodwill associated with such Trademarks, and (4) all causes of action arising prior to or after the date thereof for infringement of the Trademarks or unfair competition regarding the same (collectively, the "Trademark Collateral"), including the trademark registrations and trademark applications listed on Schedule A hereto and made a part hereof.

WHEREAS, the Grantor requests a release of the security interest in the Trademark Collateral granted thereunder; and

WHEREAS, the Administrative Agent now desires to terminate the Trademark Security Agreement and terminate and release its security interest in the Trademark Collateral, including the trademark registrations and trademark applications listed on <u>Schedule A</u> hereto, and to reassign any and all rights, title, and interest in the same to Grantor, as provided herein.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

1. The Administrative Agent, for itself and for the benefit of the Secured Parties, hereby irrevocably terminates the Trademark Security Agreement and irrevocably discharges, terminates and releases its Lien on and security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the Trademark Collateral, including those trademark registrations and trademark applications set forth on Schedule A.

- 2. The Administrative Agent hereby assigns, grants and conveys to the Grantor, without any representation, warranty, recourse or undertaking by the Administrative Agent, any and all of the Administrative Agent's right, title, and interest in and to the Trademark Collateral, including those trademark registrations and trademark applications set forth on Schedule A.
- 3. The Administrative Agent agrees to execute, acknowledge, procure and deliver all further documents and do all such other acts as may be reasonably required or desirable to carry out the purposes of this Termination and Release, including to effect the release of the Administrative Agent's security interest contemplated hereby.
- 4. The Administrative Agent authorizes and requests that the Commissioner of the United States Patent and Trademark Office and any other applicable government authority record this Termination and Release.
- 5. This Termination and Release and the rights and obligations of the parties hereto shall be governed by and construed and interpreted in accordance with the laws of the State of New York and shall be binding upon the parties' representatives, successors, assigns and transferees.

[signature page follows]

2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has caused this Termination and Release to be duly executed and delivered by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the date first written above.

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., as Administrative Agent

Name: Lisa Berishai

Its: Assistant Vice President

Signature Page to Termination and Release of Trademark Security Agreement (Buck Bomb Products, LLC)

SCHEDULE A TO TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

Trademark	Jurisdiction Registration No. Application No.	Key Dates	Owner
BUCK BOMB	United States RN: 3322846 AN: 77081049	Filed: January 11, 2007 Registered: October 30, 2007	Buck Bomb Products, LLC
CORNHOLER	United States RN: 4368233 AN: 85789568	Filed: November 28, 2012 Registered: July 16, 2013	Buck Bomb Products, LLC
DETONATOR	United States RN: 3928496 AN: 85086136	Filed: July 16, 2010 Registered: March 8, 2011	Buck Bomb Products, LLC
PATHFINDER	United States RN: 4395255 AN: 85802891	Filed: December 14, 2012 Registered: September 3, 2013	Buck Bomb Products, LLC

RECORDED: 01/24/2020